
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 
Chief Executive 

Phil Drury 
MCIAT, ACIOB 

 
Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire   PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 
Fax: 01205 364604 
DX: 26823 - BOSTON 
 

 

 

21 July 2017 
 
TO MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee on 
Monday, 31st July, 2017 at 6.30 pm 

in the Committee Room, Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR 

 
PHIL DRURY 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership: 
  

Chairman: Councillor Dr Gordon Gregory 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Judith Skinner 
 Councillors Colin Brotherton, David Brown, Anton Dani, 

Paul Gleeson, Jonathan Noble, Barrie Pierpoint, Felicity Ransome 
and Mr Alan Pickering 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
PART I - PRELIMINARIES 
 

A   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 To sign and confirm the minutes of the last meeting, held on 30th May 2017. 
 

B   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

C   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

D   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

 To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 
5 p.m. two clear working days prior to the meeting. 
 

 
PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 
 

1   EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2016/17 (ISA 260) (Pages 11 - 38) 
 

 (A report by John Cornett, KPMG Director) 
 

2   AUDITED FINANCIAL REPORT 2016/17 (Pages 39 - 142) 
 

 (A report by Paul Julian, Head of Financial Services) 
 

3   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE - QUARTER 1 2017/18 (Pages 143 - 152) 
 

 (A report by Paul Julian, Head of Financial Services) 
 

4   INTERNAL AUDIT - BOSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL - PROGRESS REPORT 
JULY 2017 (Pages 153 - 164) 
 

 (A report by John Scott, Internal Audit Manager) 
 

 
 
Notes: 
 
The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Janette Collier, 
Senior Democratic Services Officer, Municipal Buildings, Boston, 01205 314227    email: 
janette.collier@boston.gov.uk  
 
Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 01205 314227    
email: janette.collier@boston.gov.uk as soon as possible. 
 
Alternative Versions 
Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format such as larger text, 
Braille or a specific language, please contact Democratic Services on direct dial (01205) 
314226 
 
 

Emergency Procedures 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding all attendees are asked to leave the building 

via the nearest emergency exit and make their way to the Fire Assembly Point 
located in the car park at the rear of the Municipal Buildings. 

 



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

30 May 2017 

Present: Councillor Judith Skinner (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Colin Brotherton, 
David Brown, Barrie Pierpoint, Felicity Ransome and Mr Alan Pickering 
 
Officers –  
Head of Financial Services, Accountancy Manager Capital and Treasury, 
Transformation and Governance Manager, Internal Auditor (City of Lincoln Council) and 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Vice-Chairman in the Chair 
 
The Chairman thanked the Senior Accountant (Capital and Treasury) for all her efforts 
for the Council, as this was her last meeting before leaving to take up a new post at City 
of Lincoln.   
 
1   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Committee’s last meeting, held on 20 March 2017, were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 
2   APOLOGIES 

 
There were apologies for absence from the Chairman, Councillor Dr Gordon Gregory, 
and Councillors Anton Dani, Paul Gleeson and Jonathan Noble, and from Mr John 
Cornett, KPMG Director.   
 
3   ANNUAL AUDIT FEE 2017-18 

 
The Committee considered KPMG’s Annual Audit Fee letter for 2017/18, which set out 
the planned fee for audit work. 
 
In response to questions, the Head of Financial Services explained: 

 The planned fee was the same as for the current year; for the previous 2-3 years 
there had been a 25% decrease year-on-year so the Council was about 40-50% 
below the fees of 3-4 years ago in line with the national reduction.   

 There had been no indication as to when the Council might receive the Audit 
Commission surplus to be distributed. 

 It was not anticipated that separate fees for tripartite arrangements between grant-
paying bodies would cost the Council any extra; there might possibly be a reduction. 

 The External Auditor appointment would be made before the audits commencing 
2018/19; the exercise would take place during the course of the year and the result 
known by the beginning of next year. 

 
[Councillor Barrie Pierpoint arrived at this point.] 
 
The Head of Financial Services confirmed that KPMG was in the fourth year of its five-
year term with the Council.  Fees were not fixed and had decreased by significant 
percentages until this last year, when they had been held.  The fees were now £45,000 
compared to in excess of £70,000 a few years ago.  The Council had signed up to take 

Page 1

Agenda Item A



Audit & Governance Committee 
30 May 2017 
 

part in the national procurement exercise for the next External Auditor appointment and 
that might produce more savings.   
 
4   ANNUAL FRAUD PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016-17 

 
The Head of Financial Services presented the Annual Fraud Performance Report for 
2016/17, which set out the counter fraud activity that took place during the year. 
 
The report set out the results of: 

 The Council Tax Single Person’s Discount Review undertaken in conjunction with the 
National Fraud Initiative; 

 The Benefit Fraud Sanctions delivered by the Department for Work and Pensions 
(DWP) on behalf of the Council; and  

 A review of Council Tax Support cases funded by the Lincolnshire County Fraud 
Partnership.    

 
An internal audit of the Council’s fraud arrangements undertaken during the year had 
been given substantial as
[...]
o add and those of less 
concern in order to arrive at a final plan, which was then submitted to the Committee for 
monitoring during the year.    
 
 

Page 8



Audit & Governance Committee 
30 May 2017 

 

Action: PJ  
E-mail Members with: 

 The costs of the backup power for the CCTV system, which had been considered too 
high; 

 The timescales within the service level agreement with respect to monitors when out 
of service; 

 The cost of the Garden Waste sticker despatch issue caused by a coding error; 

 The link to the website to view the Council’s policy relating to use of procurement 
cards. 

 
11   WORK PROGRAMME 2017-18 

 
The Committee’s work programme was noted. 
 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 7.35 pm 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



External audit 
report 2016-17

Boston Borough Council

July 2017

Page 11

Agenda Item 1



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

2© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Summary for Audit and Governance 
Committee

Financial statements This document summarises the key findings in relation to our 2016-17 
external audit at Boston Borough Council (‘the Authority’). 

This report focusses on our on-site work which was completed in June 2017 
on the Authority’s significant risk areas, as well as other areas of your 
financial statements. Our findings are summarised on pages [4 – 5].

Subject to all outstanding queries being resolved to our satisfaction 
we anticipate issuing an unqualified audit opinion on the Authority's 
financial statements before the deadline of 30 September.

Our audit did not identify any material misstatements. There were a number 
of minor presentational matters which officers agreed to amend.

Based on our work, we have raised two recommendations around 
strengthening controls over starters and leavers to the  Efin General Ledger 
and the Academy system which supports council tax, business rates and 
housing benefits . Details on our recommendations can be found in Appendix 
1.

We are now in the completion stage of the audit and anticipate issuing our 
Annual Audit letter in October 2017.

Completion At the date of this report our audit of the financial statements is substantially 
complete subject to the following areas:

- Audit procedures in relation to IAS 19 (Pension disclosures);

- Addressing any residual audit queries arising from our completion 
procedures;

- General audit file completion and review procedures;

- Final review of amended accounts; and

- Final audit Director review.

Before we can issue our opinion we require a signed management 
representation letter.

Use of resources We have completed our risk-based work to consider whether in all significant 
respects the Authority has proper arrangements to ensure it has taken 
properly informed decisions and deployed resources to achieve planned and 
sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local people. We have concluded that 
the Authority has made proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in its use of resources.

We therefore anticipate issuing an unqualified value for money 
opinion.

See further details in section two.

Public Interest Report We have a duty to consider whether to issue a report in the public interest 
about something we believe the Authority should consider, or if the public 
should know about. We have nothing to report.

Acknowledgements We would like to take this opportunity to thank officers and Members for their 
continuing help and co-operation throughout our audit work.

We ask the Audit and Governance Committee to note this report.

Page 12



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

3© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG I
[...]
ation to the work undertaken in respect of the CIES restatement and the triennial 
pension revaluation with the s151 officer. This is still subject to final agreement and PSAA approval.

Note2: Housing Benefits (BEN01) certification work

For 2015/16, the PSAA approved a fee variation of £1,760 in relation to additional work required in respect of errors and amendments 
identified in our sample testing. This was previously reported in our Certification of Claims and Returns 2015/16 letter.

* Does not include the additional fee re Note 1

All fees are quoted exclusive of VAT.

Page 38



 

 

 

 

 

REPORT TO: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 31 JULY 2017 

SUBJECT: AUDITED FINANCIAL REPORT 2016/17 

REPORT AUTHOR: HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 

EXEMPT REPORT? NO 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 

This report updates members on the outcome of the audit of the Financial 
Report 2016/17, and seeks formal approval prior to its publication. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Audit and Governance Committee approves the audited Financial 
Report 2016/17. 

 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

To update members on the outcome of the audit. The Council has a statutory 
requirement for the Statement of Accounts to be approved prior to the annual 
deadline of 30 September, and the audit opinion issued.  

 
 

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 
 

Not to receive an update 

 
 

 

Background Papers: 

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015  
Local Government Accounting Code of Practice 2016 
Audit Commission Act 1998 (as amended) 
  

B   O   S   T   O   N 
  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 

 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 2



1. Introduction and Background 

 

1.1 The audit of the 2016/17 Financial Report (including the Statement of 
Accounts) was undertaken during June, and has recently been 
completed. As previously advised to members, the Financial Report is 
broader than the Statement of Accounts, and includes the Narrative 
Statement, Annual Governance Statement and Independent Auditor’s 
Report which are not considered to be part of the Statement of Accounts 
that have now been formally audited by the Council’s appointed external 
auditor, KPMG.  

 

1.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 currently require the relevant 
committee (the responsibility of the Audit and Governance Committee 
here) to approve the Statement of Accounts by 30 September, following 
audit. From 2017/18 the deadline is being moved forward to 31 July.  

 

1.3 The KPMG draft International Auditing Standards (ISA) 260 report on 
their audit findings is presented elsewhere on this agenda. 

 

1.4 Once the Accounts have been approved, the Management Letter of 
Representation signed, and the auditor’s opinion issued, the Financial 
Report will be published on the Council’s website. 

 

2. Commentary on significant issues 

 

2.1 This year’s audit process, the fifth undertaken since KPMG were 
appointed as the Council’s external auditors, progressed smoothly. The 
list of working papers necessary to conduct the audit was presented by 
KPMG at the start of the audit and discussed with officers, and a 
timetable of the expected milestones through the concentrated audit 
period was agreed prior to commencement of the audit on site. 

 

2.2 The audit commenced in June 2017, and officers responded swiftly to 
queries raised by auditors. Elsewhere on this agenda KPMG are 
presenting their draft ISA260 report, which shows the position from the 
audit perspective.   

 

2.3 A small number of presentational amendments and minor presentational 
changes were identified, and agreed. These have been included in the 
audited Accounts at Appendix A. 

 

Page 40



2.4 As part of the audit and as previously advised to members in the 
2016/17 Quarter 3 monitoring report, the completion of the underwriting 
agreement relating to the Council’s support for leisure operations was 
reviewed and there were no matters arising that need to be brought to 
the attention of this Committee. 

 

2.5 
[...]
s with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy Code of Practice on Treasury Management (2011). This report 
sets out the Treasury Management activities of the Council for the period 1 
April to 30 June 2017. 
 
In terms of investment returns the Council is expecting to exceed the prudent 
budgeted return estimate of £40,000. The Council is generally keeping 
investments short term, although it has invested some monies in longer term 
property funds as approved in the 2016/17 Treasury Management Strategy.  
As the financial climate changes, who we invest with, and the amount 
invested, is under constant scrutiny, taking into account risk at any particular 
moment in time. 
 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That members note the Treasury Management update position as at 30 June 
2017. 
 
 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To effectively manage Treasury risk and protect Council capital. 
 
 

 

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 
 
There are no alternative recommendations. 
 
 

 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 

 

 

Page 143

Agenda Item 3



REASON FOR REPORT 
 
To report the Council’s Treasury Management performance in the first quarter 
of 2017/18 and in compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2011 
and generally accepted best practice. 
 
Main Report: 

1. Introduction 

1.1 CIPFA issued the revised Code of Practice for Treasury Management 
(TM) in November 2009, following consultation with Local Authorities 
during the summer, which was adopted by the Council in March 2010.  
The revised Code suggests that Members should be informed of 
Treasury Management activities at least twice a year.  Given the 
volatile nature of the financial markets we are now producing quarterly 
Treasury Management reports, ensuring this Council is embracing best 
practice. 

 
1.2 This report sets out Treasury Management performance up to the 30 

June 2017 and looks a
[...]
o:john.scott@lincoln.gov.uk


 
Introduction   
 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to: 
 

 Advise of progress made with the Audit Plan  

 Provide details of the audit work undertaken since the last progress report.   

 Provide details of the current position with agreed management actions in 
respect of previously issued reports  

 Raise any other matters that may be relevant to the Audit & Governance 
Committee role  

 

 
Key Messages   
 
 

2. Work is progressing well on the 2017/18 audit plan, with one audit completed and three 
in progress. 
 

3. Two pieces of work are scheduled to start late-July. 
    

4. As at the end of June 20% of the plan has been delivered, compared to the target of 
18%. Appendix 2 provides details of the audits in the plan.   
 

 
Internal Audit work completed May – July 2017   
 
 

5. The following final reports have been issued since the last progress report;  
 

High 
Assurance 

Substantial 
Assurance 

Limited 
Assurance 

Low 
Assurance 
 

Consultancy 

None Strategic Risks None None None 
 

 
Note: The Audit & Governance Committee should note that the assurance expressed is 
at the time of issue of the report but before the full implementation of the agreed 
management action plan.  Definitions levels are shown in Appendix 4.   

 
Below are summaries of the audit reports issued. : 

 

Page 155



 
Strategic Risks – Substantial Assurance 
 
In 2016/17 a new Corporate Plan was approved and the Strategic Risk Register was 
updated to reflect the new Corporate Priorities.  
 
Management of the strategic risks is supported by a Risk Management Framework 
which is reviewed annually and approved by Corporate Management Team and 
Members, through the Audit & Governance Committee and Cabinet. The latest version, 
dated March 2017, has been approved. 
 
Risk management is examined by Internal Audit at a high level on an annual basis to 
inform the Annual Internal Audit Report, but has not been examined on a detailed lev
[...]
ividual risks. It has been agreed that CMT and Performance Clinic will 

Page 156



focus on a small number of specific risks at each meeting so that all are covered over 
the whole year.   
 

  

Other Significant Work  
 

 
6. During the first quarter we have been asked to look at; 

 
Trade Waste Bins - stock control 
Management requested assurance on the robustness of the stock control processes. 
Work has started and will be completed during July. 
 
Payroll – overpayments 
The Strategic Director requested a review of payroll processes following overpayments to 
three members of staff, all of which have been recovered. Some advice was provided but 
no weaknesses requiring formal recommendations were found. 

 
 

Audits in Progress  
 

 
7.  See the Audit Plan Schedule at Appendix 2 for details of audits in progress.  
 

Audit Recommendations  
 

 
8. There is a formal process for tracking Internal Audit recommendations; they are 

recorded on the Council’s performance management system, Performance Plus, and 
progress updates are input by management each quarter. We periodically liaise with the 
Transformation & Governance Manager to obtain status reports. 
 
Internal Audit undertake formal follow up on all High priority recommendations and all 
recommendations made in audits where the overall assurance is Limited or Low; 
evidence of implementation will be requested and examined. 
 
No High priority recommendations have become due since the previous report in May. 
 
A formal follow up of all the recommendations made in the 2016/17 IT Infrastructure 
audit (which included some High priority ones) is currently being undertaken by an IT 
consultant and the findings will be reported to the next meeting. 
 
A full update on all overdue recommendations will also be provided at the next meeting. 
 

 

  

Page 157



Performance Information  
 
 
9. Our performance is measured against a range of indicators, and is shown at Appendix 4. 

No figures are shown 

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

31 July 2017 

Present: Councillor Dr Gordon Gregory (Chairman), Councillor Judith Skinner (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Richard Austin, Colin Brotherton, David Brown, Paul Gleeson, 
Jonathan Noble and Mr Alan Pickering 
 
Officers –  
Head of Financial Services, Director (KPMG), Internal Audit Manager (City of Lincoln 
Council) and Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
12   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Committee’s last meeting, held on 30 May 2017, were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairman.   
 
13   APOLOGIES 

 
There were apologies for absence from the Councillors Anton Dani, Barrie Pierpoint and 
Felicity Ransome.  Councillor Richard Austin was substituting for Councillor Pierpoint. 
 
14   EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2016/17 (ISA 260) 

 
The KPMG Director presented a report, which summarised the key findings in relation to 
the 2016-17 external audit of the Council.  Subject to all outstanding queries being 
resolved to KPMG’s satisfaction, it was anticipated that an unqualified audit opinion 
would be issued on the Council’s financial statements before the deadline of 30 
September.   
 
The audit had not identified any material misstatements.  There were a number of minor 
presentational matters, which officers had agreed to amend.  Two recommendations 
had been raised around strengthening controls over starters and leavers to the 
eFinancials general accounting ledger and the Academy system which supports council 
tax, business rates and housing benefits.  Details of the recommendations were set out 
in Appendix 1.   
 
KPMG was in the completion stage of the audit and anticipated issuing the Annual Audit 
letter in October 2017.  The audit of the financial statements was substantially complete 
and would be complete by 4th August.  A signed management representation letter was 
required before the opinion could be issued.  The following year, the audit for 2017/18 
would need to be completed by the new deadline of 31st July. 
 
KPMG had completed their risk-based work to consider whether in all significant 
respects the Council had proper arrangements to ensure it had taken properly informed 
decisions and deployed resources to achieve planed and sustainable outcomes for 
taxpayers and local people.  Their conclusion was that the Council had made proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  
KPMG, therefore, anticipated issuing an unqualified value for money opinion.   
 
The KPMG Director went through the detail of the report, adding his thanks to the 
finance team for their co-operation throughout the audit, and asked the Committee to 
note the report.   



Audit & Governance Committee 
31 July 2017 
 

 
The Chairman echoed thanks to the finance team and commended the report. 
 
In response to a question, the Head of Financial Services explained that the starters and 
leavers mentioned in reference to the Academy system were employees of the company 
that conducted a review of Council Tax Support cases for the Council.   
 
15   AUDITED FINANCIAL REPORT 2016/17 

 
The Head of Financial Services presented a report regarding the outcome of the formal 
audit of the Financial Report 2016/17 by the Council’s appointed external auditor, 
KPMG, seeking formal approval prior to its publication.   
 
The audited Financial Report was attached as Appendix A.  Along with the Statement of 
Accounts, the Financial Report included the Narrative Statement, Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) and Independent Auditor’s Report.  There was one change to the 
covering report’s recommendations with regard to the AGS; it had been agreed with the 
auditors to add a late adjustment to include reference to the document produced by the 
Chartererd Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) in 2016 concerning the 
role of the Section 151 Officer, which simply required the addition of a bullet point to the 
AGS to enable it to be comprehensive. 
 
The Council had a statutory requirement for the Statement of Accounts to be approved 
prior to the annual deadline of 30 September, and the audit opinion issued.   Once the 
Accounts had been approved, the Management Letter of Representation signed, and 
the auditor’s opinion issued, the Financial Report would be published on the Council’s 
website.  It was noted that the deadline for approval of the Statement of Accounts from 
2017/18 was being moved forward to 31 July.  
 
It was pleasing that the auditors had commented positively upon the processes that the 
Council had in place to support the preparation of the statutory Statement of Accounts 
(previous Minute refers) and that only a small number of minor presentational changes 
had had to be made. 
 
The Head of Financial Services concluded by thanking the finance team for their hard 
work in responding to the audit.   
 
During consideration of the report, the Chairman reminded Members that their role was 
not to scrutinise policy, but if they wanted to see a particular area audited they could 
raise it to be added to the audit work plan. 
 
In response to questions, it was confirmed that Members received information on 
Waterloo Housing Association’s funding expenditure in the Quarterly Monitoring Reports 
and the Housing Department would supply further details if required.   
 
In answer to why the Council’s support had been paid to Waterloo Housing exclusively, 
and not shared with other housing associations building affordable homes, it was 
explained that the Council needed to work with housing providers and also with the 
Homes and Communities Agency to ensure they had schemes that met their criteria 
and, in the last couple of years, it had been Waterloo Housing that had been able to 
access money from the Homes and Communities Agency. 



Audit & Governance Committee 
31 July 2017 

 

 
It was noted that details of how the Housing Strategy budget was spent were set out in a 
leaflet available in the Members’ Lounge, which also explained that Waterloo Housing 
had been selected as a partner and committed to provide new homes following a 
competitive tendering exercise. 
 
Work was ongoing with respect to addressing the decline in market income, though a full 
strategy did not yet have a timeline; it would come to Members as soon as practical.  
There had been a review of market costs over the last year and almost £30,000 had 
been taken out of the costs, which had helped offset the reduction in income. 
 
Charges for the collection of garden waste had been introduced in April 2016; therefore, 
there was no income from this until 2016/17.   
 
The budget for Planning Services was presented in the report in the way it was – 
aggregated with the budgets for Customer and Democratic Services – because this was 
required by the Local Government Accounting Code of Practice for the formal Statement 
of Accounts.  The Expenditure and Funding Analysis note was there to explain the 
differences between the management reporting that took place during the year and the 
formal requirements of this report.  There were no particular differences for Planning.  
This report did not go into the level of detail of the management reports.  In the Financial 
Report, the detail could be found in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement, though it was not explicitly identified separately.   
 

Action: PJ 
Advise Councillor Brown of the budget for Planning Services.   

 
Wages and salaries amounted to 14.9% of the Council’s gross spending, which included 
Housing Benefit paid by the Council, of over £20m and, therefore, it was a smaller 
proportion of the gross spending than would be seen in the figures normally, as they 
were generally offset by Government grant. 
 
Costs shown in the Corporate Services budget for services taken on by parish councils 
had not changed, but the overall net position had changed because the Council now 
received income from parishes to offset those costs.   
 
BTAC expenditure was formally reported to that Committee and the information was 
readily available on the Council’s website.  The Chairman felt that, unless there was a 
specific concern, no benefit could be gained by the figures being considered a second 
time.   
 
In response to further questions, the Head of Financial Services explained that the 
requirements of the presentation in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement showed the position on the Provision of Services and, invariably, this was a 
deficit.  Accounting adjustments were also made, making up the overall position for the 
year.  The Council’s General Fund balance, which would be affected by any deficit if 
there was one, had not changed across the year and, therefore, the accounting 
adjustments offset the Provision of Services deficit that the Code of Practice required 
the Council to show.    
 



Audit & Governance Committee 
31 July 2017 
 

With respect to the Collection Fund, the Code of Practice required the Council to show 
the figures inclusive and exclusive of the major preceptors’ shares in various places, 
which could be confusing.  A total increase of £1.5m had been collected for the Police, 
County and Borough Council; the figure of £280,000 was purely the Borough Council’s 
element.   
 
The current post-holder of the position of Head of Town Centre, Leisure, Events and 
Cultural Services had previously been a part-time employee, shared with another 
authority and had been made full-time in 2016.  The Corporate Management Team 
(CMT) had previously consisted purely of the three statutory posts and had more 
recently been expanded to include the heads of service. 
 
The report referred to the Council’s underwriting assessment for the Boston Sports 
Initiative (BSI), which had overseen the running of the Princess Royal Sports Arena 
(PRSA).   
 
A Member asked in what way was the Council liable for the PRSA’s VAT liability, which 
it had met.  It was explained that it was because of the way the underwriting had 
occurred from the commencement of the operation of the facility in 2003.  It was 
believed that it had not been paid in the previous years because on an error in the VAT 
return at the time that meant there was an underpayment in the earlier years, which was 
then identified and corrected through the underwriting payment.  This was possibly not 
picked up at the time for a variety of reasons, but those involved at the time were no 
longer involved.  Looking back, there was no obvious stage at which it would have 
become apparent and it was only following the HMRC audit that it became as obvious 
as it appeared to be looking at it now.  Boston Sports Initiative was no longer running the 
PRSA.  A separate lease had been negotiated with 1Life and the Council gave that 
company no support with regard to completing VAT returns or any financial dealings, the 
company dealt with them separately.  Therefore, the risk had been fully transferred to 
1Life; this issue was now historical and would not be replicated going forward.   
 

RESOLVED: That the audited Financial Report 2016/17 be approved with the 
recommended adjustment to the Annual Governance Statement adding a 
reference to the CIPFA publication on the role of the Section 151 Officer. 

 
16   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE - QUARTER 1 2017/18 

 
The Head of Financial Services presented the regular quarterly update, which set out 
the Treasury Management activities of the Council for the period 1 April to 30 June 
2017. 
 
In terms of investment returns, the Council was expecting to exceed the prudent 
budgeted return estimate of £40,000, which was pleasing given the ongoing low bank 
rates.  The Council was generally keeping investments short-term, although it had 
invested some monies in longer-term property funds, as approved in the 2016/17 
Treasury Management Strategy.  The update contained details on the performance of 
the property funds for the first time and it was pleasing that their initial performance had 
resulted in an uplift in capital value as well as some dividend return.   
 



Audit & Governance Committee 
31 July 2017 

 

It was noted, however, that the outlook for returns was still quite depressed with little 
sign of any significant increase in rates in the medium-term.  Officers would continue to 
be vigilant and monitor opportunities as they arose. 
 
Members were advised that an experienced officer had been recruited to the post of 
Senior Accountant (Capital and Treasury). 
 
In response to questions, it was confirmed that the level of investment in the property 
funds was being held at £1m in the current year; however, when officers looked at the 
position going forward for 2018/19 they would bring to Members a view on whether it 
was appropriate to increase it. 
 
The counterparty list of investments included the Churches, Charities and Local 
Authorities (CCLA).  It was confirmed that no investment had been made by the Council 
directly with another local authority, but with the body that helped to invest local 
authorities’ money. 
 
17   INTERNAL AUDIT - BOSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL - PROGRESS REPORT 

JULY 2017 
 

The Internal Audit Manager presented a report which detailed progress with Internal 
Audit work on the 2017/18 audit plan. 
 
Work was progressing well, with one audit completed – Strategic Risks, which had been 
given Substantial Assurance – and three in progress.  Two pieces of work were 
scheduled to start late July.  As at the end of June, 20% of the plan had been delivered, 
compared to the target of 18%.  Details of the audits in the plan were set out in 
Appendix 2. 
 
No High priority recommendations had become due since the previous report in May.  A 
formal follow-up of all the recommendations made in the 2016/17 IT Infrastructure audit 
(which included some High priority ones) was currently being undertaken by an IT 
consultant and the findings would be reported to the next meeting.  A full update on all 
overdue recommendations would also be provided. 

 
The report also set out the results of the procurement process undertaken by Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA), which were expected to result in a reduction of 
approximately 18% in the scale fees paid by local authorities for external audit services.  
The contracts would cover a 5-year period commencing with the audit of accounts for 
2018/19 with a possibility of a further 2-year extension.  PSAA would begin a 
consultation process in due course leading to the appointment of named audit firms to 
individual authorities, with all appointments to be finalised by 31 December 2017.   
 
In response to questions, the Internal Audit Manager confirmed that local authorities 
would be advised of the PSAA appointments by Christmas.  The KPMG Director 
confirmed that KPMG had not been awarded a contract; therefore, the Council’s external 
auditors would definitely be changing with effect from 2018/19.   
 
Copies of the Committee’s work programme were then circulated for information.  The 
Head of Financial Services confirmed that governance matters were included in the 
Internal Audit work, either by way of comprehensive reports or contained within other 



Audit & Governance Committee 
31 July 2017 
 

reports.  Members could raise any specific governance issues to add to the work 
programme. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 7.20 pm 
 


